

No. 18-457

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE KIMBERLY RICE KAESTNER
1992 FAMILY TRUST,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of North Carolina**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF WILLIAM FIELDING,
TRUSTEE, AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
WALTER A. PICKHARDT
Counsel of Record
LAURA S. CARLSON
CAITLIN E. ABRAM
NICHOLAS J. NELSON
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000
walter.pickhardt@faegrebd.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Introduction	5
II. The Trust Does Not Have Minimum Con- tacts (Nexus) with North Carolina.....	6
A. The Relevant Minimum Contacts Are Those Between the Trustee and North Carolina	6
B. Even If Minimum Contacts Could Be Established by a Resident Beneficiary, the Beneficiary Would Have to Be Vested, Not Contingent	14
III. North Carolina Seeks to Tax 100 Percent of the Trust’s Income, Which Is Not Ra- tionally Related to “Values Connected with the Taxing State”	17
IV. By Following Federal Models for the Tax- ation of Grantors and Beneficiaries, North Carolina Can Prevent Tax Sheltering	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Americold Realty Tr. v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1012 (2016)	6, 7
<i>Anderson v. Wilson</i> , 289 U.S. 20 (1933)	7
<i>Brooke v. City of Norfolk</i> , 277 U.S. 27 (1928)	11
<i>Comm’r v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005)	21
<i>Comm’r v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	21
<i>Comm’r v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990)	21
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1787 (2015)	15, 16
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939)	15, 16
<i>Fielding v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 916 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 2018)	1, 2, 15, 16
<i>First Sec. Bank of Utah v. Comm’r</i> , 405 U.S. 397 (1972)	21
<i>Greenough v. Tax Assessors</i> , 331 U.S. 486 (1947)	7, 10, 11
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	19
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932)	5, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McCulloch v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 390 P.2d 412 (Cal. 1964)	22
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm’r of Taxes of Vt.</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	6
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	3, 4, 6, 17
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	5
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	3, 6, 12, 13, 17
<i>Safe Deposit & Tr. Co. v. Virginia</i> , 280 U.S. 83 (1929).....	11
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920).....	5
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Commerce Clause	15, 16
Due Process Clause	3, 6, 15, 19
 STATUTES	
61 Pa. Code § 105.5(c).....	22
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code	
§ 17745(b)	22
§ 17745(e)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Internal Revenue Code of 1986	
§§ 665-668.....	4, 21
§§ 671-678.....	4, 20, 21
§ 6903(a)	7
Minn. Stat.	
§ 290.01 subd. 7(b) (2018)	18
§ 290.01 subd. 7b(a) (2014)	1
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 105-134.5	11, 20
§ 105-160.2	2, 5, 6, 8, 11
§ 105-160.4	16
§ 105-160.5	8
N.Y. Tax Law	
§ 605(b)(1)(B) (2018)	18
§ 612(b)(40).....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hellerstein, Hellerstein & Swain, <i>State Taxation</i> (3rd ed. 2001, updated December 2018).....	16
